1 of 14
Optimum Technology Matching® Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS
Si BiCMOS
SiGe HBT

Evaluation board requires additional external fan cooling.
Connect all supplies before powering evaluation board.
1. Connect RF cables at RFIN and RFOUT.
2. Connect ground to the ground supply terminal, and ensure that both the VG and VD grounds are also connected to this ground terminal.
3. Apply -8V to VG.
4. Apply 48V to VD.
5. Increase VG until drain current reaches 440mA or desired bias point.
6. Turn on the RF input.
10 of 14
RF3934
DS120306
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
2.14GHz Evaluation Board Schematic
2.14GHz Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
C1 10pF ATC ATC800A100JT
C2, C10, C11, C15 33pF ATC ATC800A330JT
C3,C14 0.1F Murata GRM32NR72A104KA01L
C4,C13 4.7F Murata GRM55ER72A475KA01L
C5 100F Panasonic ECE-V1HA101UP
C6 2.0pF ATC ATC800A2R0BT
C7 0.3pF ATC ATC800A0R3BT
C8 1.5pF ATC ATC800A1R5BT
C9 2.7pF ATC ATC800A2R7BT
C12 100F Panasonic EEV-TG2A101M
C17 1.8pF ATC ATC800A1R8BT
R1 10 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ100V
C16, C18, C19 Not used - -
PCB RO4350, 0.030" thick
dielectric

2.14GHz Evaluation Board Layout
Device Impedances
 Device impedances reported are the measured evaluation board impedances chosen for a trade off of efficiency, peak power, and linearity
performance across the entire frequency bandwidth.
) 
2110MHz 1.58 - j2.56 3.5 - j0.08
2140MHz 1.49 - j2.25 3.46 + j0.38
2170MHz 1.42 - j1.96 3.43 + j0.85
12 of 14
RF3934
DS120306
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
900MHz Evaluation Board Schematic
900MHz Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
C1, C2, C10, C11 68pF ATC ATC800A680JT
C3,C14 0.1F Murata GRM32NR72A104KA01L
C4,C13 4.7F Murata GRM55ER72A475KA01L
C15 NOT POPULATED
C6 15pF ATC ATC800A150JT
C7 22pF ATC ATC800A220JT
C8 12pF ATC ATC800A120JT
C9 2.2pF ATC ATC800A2R2BT
C12 330F Panasonic EEU-FC2A331
C5 100F Panasonic ECE-V1HA101UP
R1 10 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ100V
RF3934